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Shri r,qI: Do the violations attributed to us pertain to air space of China proper or air space over the Ladakh area which has been forcibly occupied by' the Chinese?

Shri Krishna Menon: In the letter that I have mentioned, all the meri-
dians are given and they pertain to this territory.

Expansion of Rourkela

+ r Shri Kolla Venkaiah:
.93 J Shri Rameshwar Tantta:

. 1 Shrl Basumatari:
L Shri Morarka:

Will the Minister of Steel and HeaTY Industries be pleas~d to ~ta:(':

(a) whether any proposal for the expansion of Rourkela Steel Plant wa's discuss"d with the W('st G('rman authorities;

(h) if co. the cost of expansion;

(c) "'a~'s and means of meeting the costs:

(d) thl' attitud(' of the Bonn authorities: and

(1') when th!' expansion will be tak£'n up?

The Minister of Sfe" and H'eavy Industries (Shri C. Subramaniaml:
(a) to (e). It has been decided to expand th .. capacit\' of til<' Rourkela Stl'!' I Plant from '1 million tons to
1.8 million tons (Jf ingot. 'te~1 during th(' Third Plan period. The expansion of the Plant is estimated to cost about Rs. 90 crores of which about Rs. 50 crores will be in foreign exchange. The West German Government have agreed in principle to 1'"""ti"'r,:l crf'dit for meeting the foreign exchang" cost of expansion. after certain action has been taken with a vi .. w to bring the ex:sting plant to fu 11 working. This action is expected to be completed in about two months. Meanwhile, tenders tor plant and equipment for the expansion have already been received and are being scrutinised and the preliminary work at site is in progress.

Shrl Indrajlt Gupta: May I know whether it is a fact that this credit which has been promised by the West German Government for the expansion project is conditional on the existing capacity of this plant first· being worked to the full, in view of the fact that there has been a shortfall therein?

Shri C. Suhramanlam: That is not the exact condition. They want certain steps should be taken towards
t he attainment of the full target in the existing Rourkela plant and we arc taking those steps.

Shri Kolla Venkalah: May I know how much tim" will be taken for the finalisation of this expansion project?

Shri C. Subramanlam: have already stated that thl' tendt'rs are undel' scrutiny and the preliminary work at site is in progress. With regard to the actual German credit, as soon as we ta k.. action on the Solveen Committ('e's report, I hope it will be possibll' to get clearance for tllP credit.

Shri Raml'Shwar Tantla: May know whether it is a fact that out of thp three steel plants under the Hindustan Steel Limited, the working of the Rourkela Plant is most unsatisfactory and if so. what arc the reasons for l'xpanding that steel plant with tl1<' hf'lp and "dvicr of th(' same
!)(,ople?

Shri C. Subramanlam: I am afraid, Sir. I cannot go into the causes of the shortcomings in the existing plant under this question. But, there have been cprtain difficulties and we are overcoming those difficulties. As far as the plant is concerned. I can say thnt it is one of th" first·rla" plan:.
th"t W" hav!'.

Shri Morarka: M"y I know whether Brtol'ding hJ 1 ;". pwgr<:ss made so far it is .:xpt!ttt:d tllat this expansion programme would be complet('d by the end of the Third Five Year Plan as envisaged?

Shri C. Subramaniam: I am afraid, there may be a slight spill-over into the fourth plan.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know how many more German experts will be needed for this expansion work, and whether it is also a condition that they will send their experts for this parti~ular work in this steel plant?

Shl'i C. Subramaniam: For the actual expansion work I am unable to give the exact number of German experts who will be required.

Shrl S. M. Banerjpe: Sir, my question has not been answered.

Mr. Speaker: It has been answered.
The hon. Member asked how many more experts will be required and the answer was that it is not possible to give the exact number.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Is it a condition laid down for this particular work? I want to know whether the country will again be fiooded with experts from Germany.

Mr. Speaker: If that is a condition he should have known it.

Shrl C. Subramanlam: It is not with referE'nce to the expansion work, it is with r!'f!'l'ence to the working of the existing plant that a few more experts are required. That is a different question altogether.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know if it is a fact that the Solveen Committee has pointed out certain serious defects in the plant and, if so, whether it is a fact that the West German Government has linked up the question of expansion of the plant with the elimination of those defects. apart from achieving tht' rated capacity of the plant?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Yes, Sir, certain mechanical defects were pointed out in the plant which was originally supplied, and they have b!'en rectified new.

Shri Hem Barua: What about the administrative defects?

Mr. Speaker: He wanted to know whether the removal of the defects is linked up with the expansion work.

Shri C. Subramaniam: When they have already been rectified, there is no question of linking it up with this.

Oil in Eastern Bihar and West Benral

+ I Shri Subodh Hansda:
I Dr. P. N. Khan:
1 Shri BaBumatarl:

·94. ~ Shri S. C. Samanta:
I Shri Indrajit Gupta:
I Shri Bharwat Jha Azad:
L Shri Bhakt Darshan:

Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that seismic survey and a('romagnetic survey has shown oil-bcarin,g area in Eastern Bihar and West Bengal;

(b) whether it is also a fact that trial drillings were conducted by a West German team; and

(c) if so. when the actual prospecting will start?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Mines and Fuel (Shri Rajar-
navis): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). No trial drillings have been conducted so far but a deep exploration well is proposed to be drilled in this area in the near future.

Shri Subodh Raasda: May I know whether it is a fact that certain teeh-
nical data collected by the STANVAC Co., during their drilling trials in West Bengal has been sent to the Oil and Natural Gas Commission for investigation and further research; if so. what is the result of the research conducted by them?

Shri RaJarallvls: The Canadian
Company carried on only aeromagne-

